
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 23 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th January, 2019 (Cab.23.1.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

4.  Minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership Board held on 1st October, 
2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/4)  (Pages 9 - 10)

5.  Minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 
1st October, 2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/5)  (Pages 11 - 14)

Items for Noting

6.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.23.1.2019/6)  (Pages 15 - 16)

Petitions

7.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.23.1.2019/7)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Communities Spokesperson

8.  Disabled Facilities Grant Policy Updates (Cab.23.1.2019/8)  (Pages 17 - 54)

9.  Town Centre CCTV Upgrade (Cab.23.1.2019/9)  (Pages 55 - 78)

Place Spokesperson

10.  Barnsley Physical Activity Plan (Cab.23.1.2019/10)  (Pages 79 - 96)

11.  Community Asset Transfer Refresh (Cab.23.1.2019/11)  (Pages 97 - 112)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

12.  Primary School Admission Arrangements for Summer Born Children 
(Cab.23.1.2019/12)  (Pages 113 - 136)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 15 January 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 9 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders 
and Tattersall
 

154. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Numbers 159, 164 and 
165 in her capacity as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

155. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
12th December, 2018 had been called in.

156. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th December, 2018 (Cab.9.1.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

157. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.9.1.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 21st December, 2018 were noted.

158. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.1.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying receipt of the following electronic petition be 
noted and the recommended actions for response be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the electronic signatures of 2,643 signatories, in respect of an 
objection to the proposal for the new gyratory system at Dodworth 
Road/Pogmoor Road, affecting Penny Pie Park.

The petition relates to planning application 2018/0965 but was received too 
late for consideration under the consultation process.  However, the receipt of 
the petition was referred to when Planning Regulatory Board considered the 
application on 18th December, 2018.  It should be noted that the issues raised 
in the petition were largely covered in the representations section of the report 
considered by the Board.

Page 3

Cab.23.1.2019/3



2

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

159. Representation on Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.9.1.2019/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019 that approval be 
given to the nomination of Councillor Makinson to the Berneslai Homes Board.

Core Services Spokesperson

160. Council Tax Base (Cab.9.1.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2019/20, as detailed 
in the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 shall be 64,081.54.  This figure 
has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

(iii) that calculated in accordance with the above regulations, the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2019/20 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table 
below; and

  Parish Area (by Area Code)
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

95% of Band D 
equivalent 

chargeable 
properties

Penistone 4,414.20 4,193.49
Billingley 97.20 92.34
Great Houghton 665.00 631.75
Little Houghton 195.60 185.82
Shafton 962.60 914.47
High Hoyland 69.50 66.02
Hunshelf 163.30 155.14
Langsett 109.00 103.55
Cawthorne 615.60 584.82
Dunford 251.40 238.83
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 291.40 276.83
Thurgoland 754.70 716.96
Tankersley 634.90 603.15
Wortley 315.90 300.11
Oxspring 469.50 446.03
Silkstone 1,213.60 1,152.92
Stainborough 161.40 153.33
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 56,069.45 53,265.98
Total 67,454.25 64,081.54

Page 4



3

(iv) that the empty property premium be increased to 100% as outlined in 
paragraph 5.4 of the report.

161. Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.9.1.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 
2019/20, as set out in the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley be £22.814m (excluding S31 Grants) in line 
with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and

(ii) that the final submission be approved by the Service Director Finance – S151 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services.

162. Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme - Retail Relief Scheme 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021 (Cab.9.1.2019/9) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to update the existing Local Discretionary 
Business Rate Relief Scheme to reflect the changes recently announced in the 2018 
Autumn Budget, as detailed at Section 4.3 to 4.7 of the report.

163. Strategic Risk Register Review (Cab.9.1.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that it be noted that the high level strategic risks articulated within the Strategic 
Risk Register, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, fully reflects the current 
position of the Council; and

(ii) that consideration be given to the content of the report and the Authority 
continues to commit to support the Corporate Risk Management process and 
the embedding of a Risk Management culture within the organisation.

Core Services and Place Spokespersons

164. Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget 2019/20 and Housing Capital 
Investment 2019 - 2024 (Cab.9.1.2019/11) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019:-

(i) that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft Budget for 2019/20, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be approved, with any final 
amendments/additions being delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Place and the Executive Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service Director Finance - S151 
Officer;

(ii) that a rent reduction in line with Government’s rent policy be approved;

Page 5



4

(iii) that no change be made to non-dwelling rents, service charges and heating 
charges;

(iv) that the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at paragraph 4.17 be 
approved with any final amendments/additions delegated to the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place and the Service Director Culture and Housing in 
consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service 
Director Finance – S151 Officer;

(v) that the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, detailed at paragraph 4.20 be 
approved;

(vi) that the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Section 5 and 
Appendix B, be noted;

(vii) that the 30 Year HRA Business Plan, as set out in Section 6, be noted;

(viii) that the HRA Reserves Strategy, outlined in Section 7 of the report, be noted;

(ix) that the proposed increase in the HRA minimum working balance to £5.2m 
(referred to in paragraph 7.9) be approved;

(x) that the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2019/20 be 
approved and the indicative programme for 2020/21 through 2023-24, as 
outlined in Section 8, be noted;

(xi) that approval be given, in principle, to the Housing Growth Investment 
schemes, funded from a combination of HRA Reserves and Berneslai Homes 
Surplus, as detailed in Appendix E. (Subject to individual reports in line with 
the Council’s governance arrangements); and

(xii) that individual Housing Growth schemes be subject to the appropriate 
planning regulations.

Place Spokesperson

165. Barnsley Homes Standard Programme 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the eight main Barnsley Homes Standard schemes and two elemental 
schemes, releasing resources as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
approved;

(ii) that Berneslai Homes be authorised to progress schemes within the Property 
Repairs and Improvement Partnership contract or to appoint a suitable 
contractor for proposed elemental schemes following a procurement exercise 
and containment of costs within the approved sums; and

Page 6



5

(iii) that the added social value delivered by the Property Repairs and 
Improvement Partnership, as set out at paragraph 5.1, including use of directly 
employed local staff and 30 directly employed apprentices be noted.

166. Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Consideration of 
Objection (Cab.9.1.2019/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objection received to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 
‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on parts of Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth be 
overruled for the reasons set out in the report and the objector be informed 
accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

167. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2018) (Cab.9.1.2019/14) 

RESOLVED that the provisional education outcomes in the Borough for 2018 and the 
actions to be taken to improve the progress of all categories of pupils at each Stage 
of the National Curriculum be noted.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Cab.23.1.2019/4



Page 10



Page 11

Cab.23.1.2019/5



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 4th January, 2019

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place Section 106 Allocations – 
Hanover Street, Thurnscoe

that £12,000 of Section 106 monies be allocated as a contribution to the 
regeneration of Hanover Street walkway project; to install metal 
perimeter fencing around the Hanover Street/Lancaster Street 
greenspace and secure a public footpath in Thurnscoe.

2. Place Section 106 Strategic Panel 
Report – November 2018

that Section 106 monies be allocated to the following schemes:-

 £30,000 towards car park improvements at Ardsley Crematorium
 £30,000 towards cemetery improvements at Thurnscoe, Wombwell 

and Barnsley
 £30,000 towards improvements to security at Barnsley Golf Course
 £3,802 towards improvements at the The Dell, Red City Park, 

Grimethorpe
 £150,000 towards the replacement of Dearne and District Welfare 

Pavillion, Goldthorpe
 £15,000 towards renovations to Elsecar Park bandstand
 £8,000 towards work on Stairfoot Station Heritage Trail
 £133,000 towards the “Visit Darton” programme, in association with 

Principal Towns.

P
age 15

C
ab.23.1.2019/6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CR506 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 

DFG  Policy Updates

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report is to seek agreement to implement a number of changes to the Disabled 
Facilities Grant Policy and approach.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Cabinet members are asked to approve the following amendments to the DFG 
policy and approach to DFG allocations :

a) That a ‘Help to Move’ property provision is established (see page 19 of Policy).

b) That provision is established for Shared Lives Carers providing Interim Care 
for Vulnerable Adults leaving Hospital (see page 23 of Policy).

c) That provision is made for waiving of the means testing for some Fast Track 
Adaptations where applicants qualify: Stair Lifts, Through Floor Lifts, Ceiling 
Track Hoists, Access Ramps in line with paragraph 4.1c. (see page 20 of 
Policy).

d) That the approach to Dual adaptations is improved (see page 22 of Policy).

e) The procurement framework for accessing level access showers is formalised 
(see page 21 & 22 of Policy). 

f) That all the above amendments are subject to being implemented for 12 
months, with regular review to ensure there are no unintended consequences 
and can be reversed if required. A report on the impact of recommendation  C 
and E above is presented to Cabinet in 12 months time.

g) That future minor changes to the approach to DFG are dealt with through 
Delegated Decision Making (see page 24 of Policy).

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are a mechanism to provide financial assistance 
to disabled people who meet the eligibility criteria for housing adaptations which 
enable the person to live independently in their own home.  

In Barnsley the Communities Directorate administers the DFG. The scheme is  for 
children and adults living in private sector residential properties who require home 
adaptations costing more than £1,000 where it is deemed that the adaptation work 

Page 17

Cab.23.1.2019/8



CR506 2

is necessary and appropriate to meet the disabled person’s needs, and it is practical 
and reasonable to undertake depending on the age and condition of the property. 

The delivery of DFGs is heavily governed by legislation through the Housing, 
Construction and Regeneration Act, 1996.Under this Act all adults who apply for a 
grant are subject to a financial assessment of means except those who receive 
certain types of income who will be deemed to be automatically eligible for a grant. 
The maximum grant award available is £30,000 although the Council can apply 
discretion to ‘top up’ this amount if it is in the interest of the Council and the 
applicant concerned to do so and an approved policy is in place. 

Work funded through a DFG comes under the category of major adaptation work 
and includes; stair lifts, ramps, provision / building of level access facilities.

Minor adaptation work and equipment (costing less than £1000) to support 
community care and promote independence for the person is managed by the 
Equipment and Adaptations team ( SWYT ) and supplied by the Community 
Equipment Service. 

There is legislation but not a national single written policy in respect of DFG’s. It 
was recognised in 2015 following an independent review of the DFG process in 
Barnsley that a broader local policy is needed to assist with the interpretation and 
implementation of the legislation relating to the adaptation of the homes of disabled 
people. 

In June 2013 the Government announced the intention to create the Better Care 
Fund to support the integration of Health and Social Care service delivery. 
Consequently in 2015 Barnsley’s DFG allocation increased significantly to just over 
£2.3million compared to just over £1.3m the previous year which created further 
opportunity to broaden the approach to adaptations. The Barnsley policy was 
updated in 2016 and agreed by cabinet (CR404).

This proposal should also be considered in the light of the ‘Barnsley Plan’ and the 
overall priority to support people to remain at home for as long as possible and to 
return home as quickly as possible following hospital admission.

4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

4.1 Further amendments to the policy are proposed below :

a) Help to move property provision is established. 

Rationale : To assist with the acquisition of other more suitable accommodation and 
where the Council is satisfied that this will benefit the disabled person at least as 
much as improving or adapting their existing accommodation. Barnsley will approve 
up to £7500.00 for this purpose

This is in line with Article 3 of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration 
Act 1996 example

Page 18



CR506 3

b) That provision is established for Shared Lives Carers providing Interim 
Care for Vulnerable Adults leaving Hospital

Rationale : Shared Lives Service in partnership with the Barnsley Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) is providing cost effective preventative care solutions 
to meet the needs of vulnerable adults leaving hospital

Discretionary monies will be used to provide adaptations within the homes of 
Shared Lives Carer(s) who is registered to provide support as part of this scheme. 
Funding will be provided for the types of adaptations that are normally provisioned 
for disabled people via a Disabled Facilities Grant. 

The Council will accept the recommendation within an OT assessment as evidence 
that the adaptation is necessary and appropriate to support an accessible and safe 
living environment for individuals on the scheme and carer(s).

c) Provision is made for waivering of means testing for Fast Track 
Adaptations (Stair Lifts, Through Floor Lifts, Ceiling Track Hoists, Access 
Ramps)

Rationale : DFG Barnsley will waiver contributions and means test for fast track 
items unless the applicant is fully contributing to the cost of their care package as a 
result of a prior means test or has more than or equal the threshold in savings..   
Under the current policy, the  contributions are negligible vs time spent performing 
the means tests. The cost of undertaking the means test (cost in staff time is 
approx. £5k to nett £8k of income) barely outweighs the income it brings in. This 
should also be balanced  with the cost of keeping someone in a hospital bed and 
the overall benefits to wellbeing. In addition the staff time saved, can be more 
valuably deployed in reducing the response times to referrals and save on the extra 
costs of addressing those delays. Any change in the volume and nature of 
applications for DFG will continue to be closely monitored whilst this provision is in 
place for  12 months and kept under review during that period to respond to any 
unintended consequences arising. A report will be presented to Cabinet again in 12 
months time on the impact of this provision.

d) Improving the approach to Dual adaptations

Rationale : To promote a person centered approach, in cases where more than one 
adaptation is approved by the panel the second adaptation can be brought forward 
on the waiting list to be completed whilst the first is being undertaken: if this is 
deemed in the best interest of the applicant as a more viable and is less intrusive 
option than having more than one program of works at one property at separate 
times. It is also more efficient for the DFG team and approved contractors involved.

e) The formal Introduction of the framework for level access shower

Rationale : These are assessed and fitted for people with mobility problems who 
cannot safely manage a bath, as such a shower adaptation will usually become the 
preferred option. For some a shower over a bath will be suitable, and for others the 
easiest way to provide a shower is to simply install a standard tray. But this will still 
leave a 150-200mm step to negotiate. In many cases the only solution is to remove 

Page 19



CR506 4

the bath and provide a level access shower area as well as adapting where 
necessary the W.C. and basin etc.

Given these types of adaptations are high frequency BMBC implemented a pilot 
scheme February 2018 where six approved contractors are rotated to perform these 
adaptations on a call off/rotation basis. This initially reduces waiting times by around 
three weeks instead of waiting for tender process. It will continue to reduce waiting 
lists and reduce budget underspend as their will be four more approved contractors 
to complete the work, ensuring BMBC can surpass statutory adaptation and 
approval timescales. An official Framework has been approved by Cabinet, 
approved contractors have been selected via a Procurement Tender exercise and 
formal implementation is impending. A report on the impact of this framework will be 
presented to Cabinet in 12 motnhs time.

f) All the above amendments in section 4 of this report are subject to being
implemented for 12 months

Rationale: Performance will be closeley reviewed to ensure there are no detrimental 
consequences and initiatives can be reversed if required. They will only be 
implemented having regard to the amount of resources available at the time. If the 
DFG team does not have sufficient resources to deal with the gra
[...]
evention: promoting independence 

and reducing pressures on Health and Social care partners. 

The changes we are making are: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Help to move property provision is established.  
In instances where the Council is satisfied that this will benefit the disabled person at least as much as 
improving or adapting their existing accommodation. Barnsley will approve up to £7500.00 for this 
purpose. 
 
That provision is established for Shared Lives Carers providing Interim Care for Vulnerable Adults 
leaving Hospital 
Funding will be provided for the types of adaptations that are normally provisioned for disabled people 
via a Disabled Facilities Grant. The Council will accept the recommendation within an OT assessment as 
evidence that the adaptation is necessary and appropriate. 
 
Provision is made for waivering some of the means testing for Fast Track Adaptations (Stair Lifts, 
Through Floor Lifts, Ceiling Track Hoists, Access Ramps) 
The DFG will waiver Means Test for Fast Track adaptations only where applicants qualify. In line with 
social care contribution thresholds a new triage will be introduced, instead of a full means test for Fast 
Track adaptations, applicants with less than £23,250 or who have social care without having to 
contribute will have the means test waivered. Those who have savings of £23,250 or over will continue to 
be fast tracked but will undergo the means test. This is because the time spent performing means tests 
outways the contributions made. 
 
The aspirational impact of this change is to further reduce waiting times for adaptations and create 
capacity for the team to focus on processing applications rather than means tests which do not bring any 
significant income.   
 
Improving the approach to Dual adaptations 
To promote a person centered approach, in cases where more than one adaptation is approved by the 
panel the second adaptation can be brought forward on the waiting list to be co
[...]
 our contractors. 

We will ensure that we work closely with all necessary stakeholders including BMBC partners, Social Care, 

health, Legal, Procurement, EIA team etc and customers in order to better understand how this scheme 

works in practice. We will monitor customer satisfaction and feedback and ensure that we understand the 

real life experiences of our customers. Issues will be addressed and changes can be reversed if required. 

This will form part of a continual review process for this scheme. 

Where means testing has been undertaken, consideration will also be given to the cumulative impact of the 

collective contributions an individual is making to services etc; particularly if the ask from the DFG is likely 

to leave the individual in a state of financial hardship. In this instance consideration will be given to 

whether it is appropriate to waive the contribution. However, this would be considered on an exception 

basis.   

 

 

 

 

Page 54



CR510 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 

TO CABINET ON 23 JANUARY 2019

Town Centre CCTV Upgrade

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks to obtain approval for the Town Centre CCTV system upgrade, 
including all recording, networking and monitoring of the Town Centre system. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the CCTV upgrade is approved as the current system 
is now old, failing and provides limited functionality in order to support the 
development of the Town Centre. 

2.2 It is recommended that the capital expenditure is approved for the upgrade of 
this system. 

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Town Centre CCTV system consists of 43 cameras and is currently in excess 
of 15 years old1. It is made up of old, analogue cameras that provide limited 
functionality, obsolete recording equipment and provides poor quality
[...]
ley & Schools District FA 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 4 All 

Team Activ Totally Runnable 

Shaw Lane Sports Club South West Yorkshire Partnership Trust  

Redferns Junior Football Club Barnsley YMCA 

Sustrans Be Well Barnsley 

Barnsley Advocacy Services The Rockingham Centre/Forge 

Fencing 4 All/Games 4 All Athersley Community Organisation and 
Football Club 

Quest Taekwondo Centre Barnsley Gymnastics Club 

Worsborough Bridge Athletics Football Club  

 

Page 96



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director 
Place

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet approval for the revised 
Community Asset Transfer Policy (CAT) taking into account the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group and the 
Council’s Asset Management Strategy 2017-2020. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the revised Community Asset Transfer Policy for 
use in future Community Asset Transfers.

3. Introduction

3.1 The principles of the existing Community Asset Transfer arose as a 
consequence of the Quirk Review, which was the foundation for current 
Government policy regarding Community Asset Transfer and a strong 
advocate of community management and ownership of assets. The transfer of 
powers to Communities and Area Councils allowed the way in which services 
were delivered to be diversified. Where budgets are constrained the transfer of 
community assets continues to play an important part in involving the 
community in assisting in the delivery of services in a practical and supported 
manner in line with the Council’s Asset Management Strategy at the time. 

3.2 The Council’s original Community Asset Transfer Policy was endorsed by 
Cabinet in January 2013 (Minute Cab.30.1.2013/6.3). The policy explained 
what was considered to be an
[...]
,
regulatory or
funding
compliance
and/or within 3
months of
acceptance/ratifi
cation of heads
of terms (or as
soon as
possible
thereafter)

Monitoring and
Outcomes

Council Officers will decide if
 a periodic monitoring 

arrangement should be 
put in place post transfer

Key issues to monitor could 
include quality of service 
provision, maintenance of 

Page 111



Steps Elements/ Documentation Assessors/Decision Makers Timescales
premises, compliance with 
lease terms

11. FURTHER INFORMATION
My community rights: http://mycommunity.org.uk/community-right-to-bid/

National CLT Network: http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/

Locality: Locality.org.uk

12. OUTCOMES
 Compliance with Legislation (eg Section 123 of the Local Government Act
 Fair and transparent process
 Community empowerment and pride
 Stronger, cohesive and sustainable communities
 Reduced running costs and maintenance liabilities
 Sustainable CAT's not competing with other community projects within the 

local area

13. POLICY UPDATES

This Policy replaces all previous versions of CAT policy. Regular review will continue
to take place as and when required.

Page 112

http://mycommunity.org.uk/community-right-to-bid/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/


1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE)

TO CABINET ON 23rd JANUARY 2019

PRIMARY SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR SUMMER BORN CHILDREN

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval for the policy for admission arrangements for deferred 
entry to primary schools for summer born children

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the proposed policy be approved in order to ensure 
compliance with DfE guidance.

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 Non-statutory guidance was issued in December 2014 to assist Local Authorities 
and admission authorities to understand the framework wi
[...]
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th January, 2019 (Cab.23.1.2019/3)
	4. Minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership Board held on 1st October, 2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/4)
	5. Minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 1st October, 2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/5)
	6. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.23.1.2019/6)
	8. Disabled Facilities Grant Policy Updates (Cab.23.1.2019/8)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9. Town Centre CCTV Upgrade (Cab.23.1.2019/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10. Barnsley Physical Activity Plan (Cab.23.1.2019/10)
	Appendix 1

	11. Community Asset Transfer Refresh (Cab.23.1.2019/11)
	Appendix 1

	12. Primary School Admission Arrangements for Summer Born Children (Cab.23.1.2019/12)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Contents
	Summary
	About this departmental advice
	Expiry or review date
	Who is this advice for?
	Compulsory school age
	Key points
	Background
	The revised School Admissions Code
	Making a decision in the child’s best interests
	Children born prematurely
	The submission of evidence by parents
	A process for handling parental requests
	Answers to some common questions
	Free early education
	Funding for children educated out of their normal age group
	Moving children to their normal age group
	Transfer to junior and secondary school
	Tests and performance tables
	School leaving age
	Parental appeals and complaints







Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 23 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Daniel Griffin (for Howard), 
Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard 
and Tattersall
 

168. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

169. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 9th January, 
2019 had been called in.

170. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th January, 2019 (Cab.23.1.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th January, 2019 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

171. Minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership Board held on 1st October, 
2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/4) 

The minutes of the South Yorkshire Waste Partnership Board meeting held on 
1st October, 2018 were noted.

172. Minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board held on 
1st October, 2018 (Cab.23.1.2019/5) 

The minutes of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Board meeting 
held on 1st October, 2018 were noted.

173. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.23.1.2019/6) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 4th January, 2019 were noted.

174. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.23.1.2019/7) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.



2

Communities Spokesperson

175. Disabled Facilities Grant Policy Updates (Cab.23.1.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the following amendments to the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) Policy, 
as detailed in the report now submitted, be approved:-

a) that a ‘Help to Move’ property provision be established (see page 19 of 
the Policy);

b) that provision be established for Shared Lives Carers providing Interim 
Care for Vulnerable Adults leaving hospital (see page 23 of the Policy);

c) that provision be made for waiving of the means testing for some Fast 
Track Adaptations where applicants qualify namely: Stair Lifts, Through 
Floor Lifts, Ceiling Track Hoists, Access Ramps in line with paragraph 
4.1c (see page 20 of the Policy);

d) that the approach to Dual adaptations be improved (see page 22 of the 
Policy);

e) that the procurement framework for accessing level access showers be 
formalised (see pages 21 and 22 of the Policy);

f) that all the above amendments are subject to being implemented for 
12 months, with regular review to ensure there are no unintended 
consequences and can be reversed if required;

(ii) that the Communities Cabinet Spokesperson be authorised to approve any 
future minor changes to the approach to the Disabled Facilities Grant (see 
page 24 of Policy); and

(iii) that a report on the impact of c) and e) above be presented to Cabinet in 
12 months’ time.

176. Town Centre CCTV Upgrade (Cab.23.1.2019/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the CCTV upgrade to the town centre, as detailed in the report, be 
approved at an estimated cost of £700,000 as the current system is now old, 
failing and provides limited functionality in order to support the development of 
the town centre;

(ii) that the capital expenditure be approved for the upgrade of the system; and

(iii) that the scheme be included in the Capital Programme and funding be 
released in accordance with Financial Regulations.



3

Place Spokesperson

177. Barnsley Physical Activity Plan (Cab.23.1.2019/10) 

RESOLVED that the Barnsley Physical Activity Plan, at Appendix 1 to the report now 
submitted, be approved.

178. Community Asset Transfer Refresh (Cab.23.1.2019/11) 

RESOLVED that the revised Community Asset Transfer Policy, at Appendix A to the 
report submitted, be approved for use in future Community Asset Transfers.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

179. Primary School Admission Arrangements for Summer Born Children 
(Cab.23.1.2019/12) 

RESOLVED that the proposed Primary School Admission Arrangements for Summer 
Born Children, as detailed in the report submitted, be approved in order to ensure 
compliance with the Department for Education’s guidance.

…………………………….
Chair


